


Bluetooth 버전: Bluetooth 4.2
동작 주파수: 2402 - 2480 MHz
작동 범위: 최대 10m, 개방형 공간에서 측정.벽과 구조물이
장치의 범위에 영향을 미칠 수 있습니다.
지원되는 Bluetooth 프로파일*: A2DP(무선 스테레오 Bluetooth), AVRCP(Bluetooth 리모컨), 
HFP(핸즈프리 프로파일)
지원 코덱: SBC
지원되는 오디오 포맷 (SD 카드 재생) : MP3, WAV, FLAC
리튬 이온 배터리: 3.7V 1800mAh (6.66Wh)
입력: 5V       1A
배터리 절약모드: 스피커는 자동으로 전원이 꺼에는 Bluetooth 연결 또는 10 분 이상 연결없이 
오디오 케이블이 없습니다.
작동 온도 범위: 0°C to 45°C
참고: 규정 준수 표시는 이 제품의 하단에 있습니다. 
   포함 안됨. 별매품.

NL Technische Specificaties

Bluetooth® Versie: Bluetooth® 4.2

Werkingsfrequentie: 2402 – 2480 MHz

Werkingsbereik: Tot 10 meter, gemeten in open ruimte. Muren en objecten kunnen het bereik 

van het apparaat beïnvloeden.

Uitgangsvermogen RF-zender: < 4 dBm

Ondersteunde Bluetooth® Profielen: A2DP (draadloze stereo Bluetooth®), AVRCP 

(Bluetooth® afstandsbediening), HFP (Handenvrij profiel)

Ondersteunde Codec: SBC

Ondersteunde audio-indelingen (Voor het afspelen vanaf SD-kaart): MP3, WAV, FLAC

Lithiumion Batterij: 3,7v 1800mAh (6.66Wh)

Ingang: 5V       1A

Batterijbesparing: De luidspreker gaat automatisch uit als er geen Bluetooth®-verbinding

is of geen audiokabel is aangesloten gedurende meer dan 10 minuten.

Werkingstemperatuur van Het Apparaat: 0ºC – 45ºC

Opmerking: Nalevingsaanduidingen zijn aan de onderkant van het product te vinden. 

    Niet meegeleverd. Los verkrijgbaar.

Voor de meest recente versie van deze handleiding, DoC en aanvullende documentatie, 

zoals informatie over veiligheid en regelgeving voor dit product, gaat u naa 

creative.com/support/metallix

Gedetailleerde instructies voor het verwijderen van de geïntegreerde batterij zijn beschikbaar 

op Snelstartgids / Veiligheidsinforamtie en voorschriften (creative.com/compliance/metallix). 

Deze instructies alleen bedoeld voor gekwalificeerde technici.

Overige Informatie

RU Технические характеристики

®: Bluetooth® 4.2
 2402 – 2480 MHz

® ®),

 SBC

MP3, WAV, FLAC

 5V       1A

®

 0ºC – 45ºC

creative.com/support/metallix

)

Дополнительная информация

PT Especificações Técnicas

Versão de Bluetooth®: Bluetooth® 4.2

Frequência de Funcionamento: 2402 – 2480 MHz

Alcance de Funcionamento: Até 10 metros, medido em espaço aberto. As paredes e 

estruturas podem afectar o alcance do dispositivo.

Potência de saída do transmissor RF: 
Perfis Bluetooth® Suportados: A2DP (Bluetooth® Estéreo Sem Fios), AVRCP 

(Controlo remoto Bluetooth®), HFP (Perfil mãos-livres)

Codecs Suportados: SBC

Formatos Áudio Suportados (Para reprodução com cartão SD): MP3, WAV, FLAC

Bateria de Iões de Lítio: 3.7v 1800mAh (6.66Wh)

Entrada: 5V       1A

Poupança da Bateria: A coluna desliga-se automaticamente quando se não existir uma 

ligação Bluetooth® nem for ligado nenhum cabo áudio por um período superior a 10 minutos.

Intervalo de Temperatura de Funcionamento do Dispositiv: 0ºC – 45ºC

Nota: As marcas de conformidade estão situadas na base deste produto.

   Não incluído. Vendido separadamente.

Para obter a versão online mais recente deste guia, DoC e a documentação 

complementar, como informações de segurança e regulamentares sobre este 

produto, visite creative.com/support/metallix

Instruções detalhadas acerca da remoção da bateria integrada podem ser 

encontradas em Guia de iniciação rápida do utilizador / Informação regulamentar e 

de segurança (creative.com/compliance/metallix), estas instruções destinam-se 

exclusivamente a profissionais qualificados de forma independente.

Outras Informações

SV Tekniska Specifikationer

Bluetooth® Version: Bluetooth® 4.2

Driftsfrekvens: 2402 – 2480 MHz

Räckvidd: Upp till 10 meter (uppmätt på öppen yta). Väggar och andra strukturer kan 

påverka enhetens räckvidd.

Uteffekt RF-sändare: 
Bluetooth® Profiler som Stöds: A2DP (Wireless Stereo Bluetooth®), AVRCP 

(Bluetooth® Remote Control), HFP (Handset profil)

Kodek som Stöds: SBC

Ljudformat som stöds (för uppspelning från SD-kort): MP3, WAV, FLAC

Lithium Ion Battery: 3.7v 1800mAtim. (6.66Wtim.)

Ingång: 5V       1A

Batterisparning: Högtalaren stängs av automatiskt när det inte finns någon Bluetooth®-anslutning

eller om ingen ljudkabel är inkopplad under en period på mer än 10 minuter.

Enhet, driftstemperaturomfång: 0ºC – 45ºC

OBS: Märken om överensstämmande finns på produktens undersida.

    Medföljer ej. Säljs separat.

Om du vill ha den senaste onlineversionen av denna handbok, DoC och mer dokumentation, 

till exempel om säkerhet och bestämmelser för denna produkt, kan du besöka 

creative.com/support/metallix

Du hittar detaljerade instruktioner om hur du tar bort ett integrerat batteri på Snabbstartsguide 

för användare / Säkerhets- och regulatorisk information (creative.com/compliance/Metallix). 

Dessa instruktioner är enbart menade för oberoende kvalificerade yrkeskunniga.

Mer Information

NO Tekniske Spesifikasjoner

Bluetooth® Versjon: Bluetooth® 4.2

Driftsfrekvens: 2402 – 2480 MHz

Rekkevidde: Inntil 10 meter målt i åpent rom. Vegger og bygninger kan påvirke rekkevidden 

til enheten.

RF-sender Utgangstrøm: < 4 dBm

Støttede Bluetooth® Profiler: A2DP (trådløs Bluetooth®-stereo), AVRCP (Bluetooth®

fjernkontroll), HFP (Håndsettprofil)

Støttet Codec: SBC

Støttede lydformater (for avspilling fra SD-kort): MP3, WAV, FLAC

Litium-ione-batteri: 3,7 V 1800 mAh (6.66Wh)

Inngang: 5V       1A

Batterisparing: Høyttaleren slår seg av automatisk når den ikke registrerer noen 

Bluetooth®-tilkobling, eller hvis ingen lydkabel kobles til i løpet av 10 minutter.

Enhetens Brukstemperatur: 0ºC – 45ºC

Merknad: Kompatibilitetsmerking finnes på undersiden av dette produktet.

   Ikke inkludert. Selges separat.

Hvis du vil ha den nyeste versjonen av denne veiledningen på nettet, DoC og ytterligere 

dokumentasjon, som informasjon om sikkerhet og forskrifter for dette produktet, kan du gå til 

creative.com/support/metallix

Detaljerte instruksjoner om fjerning av batteriet finner du på Quickstart bruker veiledning / 

Informasjon om sikkerhet og lovbestemmelser (creative.com/compliance/metallix), disse 

instruksjonene er kun ment for selvstendige kvalifiserte fagfolk.

Andre opplysninger

JP 技術仕様
Bluetooth®バージョン: Bluetooth® 4.2
動作周波数: 2402 - 2480 MHz
受信範囲： 最長約10m（障害物のない空間での場合です。壁や構造物がある際は受信範囲に
影響が出る場合があります。）
対応するBluetooth®プロファイル： A2DP (ワイヤレスステレオBluetooth®)、AVRCP 
(Bluetooth® リモートコントロール)、HFP (ハンズフリープロファイル)
対応するコーデック：SBC
サポートオーディオフォーマット(SDカード再生): MP3、WAV、FLAC
リチウムイオンバッテリー: 3.7V 1800mAh (6.66Wh)
入力: 5V      1A
バッテリーセーブモード: 10分以上ペアリングモードであったり、Bluetooth®接続がない、
またはオーディオケーブルが接続されていない場合は自動的に電源をオフにしてバッテリ
ーの消耗を減らします。
動作温度範囲: 0°C ～ 45°C
メモ：コンプライアンスマークは本製品下部に表示してあります。
   含まれていません。  

本書のオンライン版やDoCおよび安全に関する
注記などの追加情報は、jp.creative.com/support/ より入手頂けます
クイックスタートユーザーガイドや安全に関する
注記のドキュメントに、バッテリーの取り外し方の記載がある場合がありますが、これら
の詳細手順は一部の正規業者等向けであり、お客さまご自身では取り外さないで下さい。

その他の情報

FI Tekniset Tiedot

Bluetooth® Versio: Bluetooth® 4.2

Toimintataajuus: 2402 – 2480 MHz

Toimintasäde: Enintään 10 metriä, mitattu avoimessa tilassa. Seinät ja rakenteet voivat 

vaikuttaa laitteen toimintasäteeseen.

RF-lähettimen antoteho:
Tuetut Bluetooth® Profiilit: A2DP (langaton stereo Bluetooth®), AVRCP (Bluetooth®

kaukosäädin), HFP (Handsfree-profiili)

Tuettu Koodekki: SBC

Tuetut ääniformaatit (SD-korttitoistossa): MP3, WAV, FLAC

Litiumioniakku: 3.7V 1800mAh (6.66Wh)

Tulo: 5V       1A

Virransäästötila: Kaiuttimen virta katkaistaan automaattisesti, jos Bluetooth®-yhteyttä ei ole 

tai jos äänikaapeli on ollut kytkemättä yli 10 minuuttia.

Laitteen Käyttölämpötila-alue: 0ºC – 45ºC

Huomautus: Yhdenmukaisuusmerkinnät sijaitsevat tuotteen pohjassa.

   Ei sisälly toimitukseen. Myytävänä erikseen.

Tämän oppaan uusimman online-version, DoC ja muita asiakirjoja, kuten tuotteen 

turvallisuutta ja säännöksiä koskevat tiedot, löydät osoitteesta 

creative.com/support/metallix

Sisäänrakennetun akun poiston yksityiskohtaiset ohjeet ovat osoitteessa Pikaopas / 

Turvallisuutta ja säännöksiä koskevat tiedot (creative.com/compliance/metallix), nämä ohjeet 

on tarkoitettu ainoastaan riippumattomasti päteville ammattilaisille.

Muita tietoja

TR Teknik Özellikler

Bluetooth® Sürümü: Bluetooth® 4.2

 2402 - 2480 MHz

Desteklenen Bluetooth® profilleri: A2DP (Kablosuz Stereo Bluetooth®),

AVRCP (Bluetooth®

Desteklenen codec: SBC

 MP3, WAV, FLAC

 3,7V 1800mAh (6,66Wh)

Pil Tasarrufu Modu: ®

 0°C ila 45°C

Not:

creative.com/support/metallix
adresini ziyaret edin

Diğer bilgiler

PL Dane Techniczne

Wersja Interfejsu Bluetooth®: Bluetooth® 4.2

 2402 – 2480 MHz

< 4 dBm
®: A2DP (bezprzewodowe stereo Bluetooth®), AVRCP 

(bezprzewodowe sterowanie Bluetooth®

 SBC

MP3, WAV, FLAC

 3.7V 1800mAh (6.66Wh)

 5V       1A
® lub 

 0ºC – 45ºC

    Nie zawarte w zestawie. Sprzedawane osobno.

stronie creative.com/support/metallix

wykwalifikowanych profesjonalistów.

Inne Informacje

DA Tekniske specifikationer

Bluetooth® Version: Bluetooth® 4.2

Driftsfrekvens: 2402 – 2480 MHz

Rækkevidde: Op til 10 m, målt i åbne omgivelser. Vægge og strukturer kan påvirke 

enhedens rækkevidde.

RF-sender udgangseffekt: 
Understøttede Bluetooth® Profiler: A2DP (trådløs-stereo Bluetooth®), AVRCP 

(Bluetooth® fjernbetjening), HFP (Håndsfri profil)

Understøttet Codec: SBC

Understøttede lydformater (til SD-kortafspilning): MP3, WAV, FLAC

Litium-Ion-batteri: 3,7 V 1800 mAh (6.66 Wh)

Indgang: 5V       1A

Batteribesparelse: Højttaleren slukkes automatisk, når der ikke er nogen 

Bluetooth®-tilslutning eller noget lydkabel tilsluttet i mere end 10 minutter.

Driftstemperaturinterval for Enhed: 0ºC – 45ºC

Bemærk: Mærkater vedr. overholdelse af standarder er placeret i bunden af dette produkt.

    Medfølger ikke. Sælges separat.

For den nyeste onlineversion af denne vejledning, DoC og supplerende dokumentation, 

som f.eks. sikkerheds- og regulatoriske bestemmelser for dette produkt, kan du besøge 

creative.com/support/metallix

Du kan finde en detaljeret vejledning til fjernelse af indbygget batteri på Hurtig Start 

brugermanual / Oplysninger om sikkerhed og lovgivning (creative.com/compliance/metallix), 

denne vejledning er kun påtænkt uafhængige kvalificerede teknikere.

Andre Oplysninger

CZ Technické Specifikace

Verze Bluetooth®: Bluetooth® 4.2

Provozní Frekvence: 2402 – 2480 MHz

Provozní Rozsah:

Podporované Profily Bluetooth®: AA2DP (bezdrátová stereo technologie Bluetooth®),

AVRCP (dálkové ovládání rozhraní Bluetooth®), HFP (profil hands-free)

Podporované Kodeky: SBC

MP3, WAV, FLAC

Lithium-inová Baterie: 3.7V 1800mAh (6.66Wh)

Vstup: 5V       1A

Úspora Energie Baterie:
®

 0ºC – 45ºC

Poznámka:

creative.com/support/metallix

Další Informace

IT Specifiche Tecniche

Versione Bluetooth®: Bluetooth® 4.2

Frequenza Operativa: 2402 – 2480 MHz

Portata Operativa: Fino a 10 metri; misurazione eseguita in spazi aperti. Muri e altre strutture 

possono ridurre la portata del dispositivo.

Potenza generata dal trasmettitore RF: < 4 dBm

Profili Bluetooth® Supportati: A2DP (Bluetooth® wireless stereo), AVRCP (telecomando 

Bluetooth®), HFP (profilo vivavoce)

Codec Supportato: SBC

Formati audio supportati (con riproduzione dalla scheda SD): MP3, WAV, FLAC

Batteria Agli Ioni di Litio: 3.7v 1800mAh (6.66Wh)

Ingresso: 5V       1A

Risparmio di Carica della Batteria:
assenza di connessione Bluetooth® o se per più di 10 minuti non è stato collegato alcun 

cavo audio.

Gamma Temperature di Funzionamento del Dispositivo: 0ºC – 45ºC

Nota:

    Non incluso. In vendita separatamente.

Per la versione online più recente della presente guida, DoC e per la documentazione

supplementare per questo prodotto, quali informazioni sulla sicurezza e di carattere 

regolamentare, visitare il sito Web creative.com/support/metallix

Istruzioni dettagliate sulla rimozione della batteria integrata possono essere trovate su Guida 

Rapida Utente / Informazioni su sicurezza e normative (creative.com/compliance/metallix). 

Le presenti istruzioni sono rivolte esclusivamente a professionisti qualificati.

Ulteriori Informazioni

FR Caractéristiques Techniques

Version Bluetooth®: Bluetooth® 4.2

Fréquence de Fonctionnement: 2402 – 2480 MHz

Portée de Fonctionnement:
Les murs et les structures peuvent influer sur la portée du périphérique.

Profils Bluetooth® Pris en Charge: A2DP (Bluetooth® stéréo sans fil), AVRCP 

(télécommande Bluetooth®), HFP (profil mains-libres)

Codecs Pris en Charg: SBC

Formats audio pris en charge (pour la lecture de carte SD) : MP3, WAV, FLAC

Batterie Lithium-Ion: 3,7 V 1800 mAh (6.66 Wh)

Entrée: 5V      1A

aucune connexion Bluetooth®

plus de 10 minutes.

Températures de Fonctionnement du Périphérique: 0ºC – 45ºC

Remarque : le marquage de conformité est situé sur la partie inférieure de ce produit.

   Non inclus. Vendu séparément.

concernant notamment la sécurité et la réglementation, consultez le site 

creative.com/support/metallix

Guide de démarrage rapide / Informations sur la sécurité et la réglementation 

professionnels indépendants qualifiés.

Autres Informations

Produkt

(z. B. Sicherheitshinweise und Informationen zu gesetzlichen Bestimmungen, DoC) finden Sie 

unter creative.com/support/metallix

Eine detaillierte Anleitung zum Ausbau des integrierten Akkus finden Sie unter Kurzanleitung 

Benutzerhandbuch / Sicherheits- und rechtliche Hinweise (creative.com/compliance/metallix), 

diese. Anleitung richtet sich ausschließlich an unabhängige, qualifizierte Techniker.

Weitere Informationen

ES Especificaciones Técnicas

Versión Bluetooth®: Bluetooth® 4.2

Driftsfrekvens: 2402 – 2480 MHz

Alcance Operativo: Hasta diez metros en espacios abiertos. Las paredes o

estructuras pueden afectar al radio de funcionamiento del dispositivo.

Potencia de salida de transmisor RF: 
Perfiles Bluetooth® Admitidos: A2DP (Bluetooth® estéreo inalámbrico), AVRCP (Control 

remoto para Bluetooth®), (HFP) Perfil de manos libres

Códecs Admitidos: SBC

Formatos de audio admitidos (para reproducción de tarjeta SD): MP3, WAV, FLAC

Batería de iones de litio: 3,7 V, 1800 mAh (6.66 Wh)

Entrada: 5V       1A

Ahorro de Batería: El altavoz se apaga automáticamente cuando no hay conexión 

Bluetooth® o no hay ningún cable de sonido conectado durante más de 10 minutos.

Rango de Temperatura Operativa del Dispositivo: 0ºC – 45ºC

Nota: La calificación sobre cumplimiento se encuentra en la parte inferior de este product.

   No se incluye. Se vende por separado.

Para consultar la versión en línea más reciente de esta guía, DoC y documentación 

suplementaria como información sobre normativa y seguridad de este producto, visita

creative.com/support/metallix
Instrucciones detalladas sobre la remoción de la batería integrada pueden ser encontradas 

en Snabbstartsguide för användare / Säkerhets- och regulatorisk information 

(creative.com/compliance/metallix), estas instrucciones se destinan exclusivamente a 

profesionales de calificados de forma independiente.

Otra Información

*

DE Technische Daten

Bluetooth® Version: Bluetooth® 4.2

Betriebsfrequenz: 2402 – 2480 MHz

 Bis zu 10 m, im Freien gemessen. Wände und feste Strukturen können 

die Reichweite des Geräts vermindern.

Ausgangsleistung des HF-Senders: < 4 dBm

Unterstützte Bluetooth® Profile: ®),

AVRCP (Fernsteuerung via Bluetooth®), HFP (Freisprechprofil)

Unterstützter Codec: SBC

Unterstützte Audioformate (für Wiedergabe von SD-Karte): MP3, WAV, FLAC

Lithium-Ionen-Batterie: 3,7 V 1800 mAh (6.66 Wh)

Eingang: 5V       1A

Batteriesparung: Der Lautsprecher wird automatisch ausgeschaltet, wenn länger als 

10 Minuten keine Bluetooth®-Verbindung besteht oder kein Audiokabel angeschlossen ist.

Betriebstemperaturbereich des Gerätes: 0ºC – 45ºC

Compliance-Marken befinden sich auf der Unterseite des Produkts.

   Nicht enhalten. Separat erhältlich.* *

*

SK Technické špecifikácie

Verzia Bluetooth®: Bluetooth® 4.2

Prevádzková Frekvencia: 2402 – 2480 MHz

Prevádzkový Dosah: Do 10 metrov (merané v otvorenom priestranstve). Steny a 

Podporované Profily Bluetooth®: A2DP (Bezdrôtové stereo Bluetooth®), AVRCP 
®), HFP (profil Handsfree)

Podporovaný Kodér-dekodér: SBC

Podporované formáty zvuku (na prehrávanie z karty SD): MP3, WAV, FLAC

Lítium iontová Batéria: 3.7V 1800mAh (6.66Wh)

Vstup: 5V       1A

Šetrenie Batérie:
zariadeniu Bluetooth®

Teplotný Rozsah Pri Prevádzke Zariadenia: 0ºC – 45ºC

Poznámka: .

creative.com/support/metallix

úvodná

).

Ďalšie Informácie

*
* *

* *
* * * * * * * *

AR

Bluetooth Bluetooth® 4.2

1800

 

1

6.66

FLAC

creative.com/support/metallix

(creative.com/compliance/metallix)

KO 기술 사양

*

기타 정보

이 설명서의 최신 온라인 버전 들어,이 제품에 대한 안전 및 규제 정보 등의 부가 설명서, 
creative.com/support/metallix를 방문하시기 바랍니다.
통합 된 배터리의 제거에 대한 자세한 설명은 빠른 시작 사용 설명서 / 안전 및 규정 정보 
(creative.com/compliance/metallix)에서 찾을 수 있습니다, 이러한 지침은 독립적으로 
자격을갖춘 전문가를 위해 엄격하게 의미가있다.
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European Compliance
This product complies with all applicable directives, a copy of the EU DoC is 

available at creative website.

CAUTION:
To comply with the Europe CE requirement, this device must be installed with CE certified computer equipment 

which meet with Class B limits. All cables used to connect this device must be shielded, grounded and no 

longer than 3m in length. Operation with non-certified computers or incorrect cables may result in interference 

to other devices or undesired effects to the product.

MODIFICATION: 
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by Creative Technology Limited or one of its affiliated 

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Symbol
The use of the WEEE Symbol indicates that this product may not be treated as household waste. 

By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you will help protect the environment. For more 

detailed information about the recycling of this product, please contact your local authority, your 

household waste disposal service provider or the shop where you purchased the product.

BATTERIES DIRECTIVE

FOR REMOVABLE BATTERY (Li-ion/polymer, button/coin cells, cylindrical cells)
This product contains one or more of the above removable batteries. The crossed-out wheeled bin 

symbol indicates that the battery in this product should not be treated as unsorted municipal waste 

upon reaching its end of life. Instead it should be taken to separate collection and recycling 

schemes. Batteries containing heavy metal content will have a two-letter symbol for the chemical 

mercury. You can help the environment and avoid public health hazards by recycling the battery at 

an authorized recycling facility or the place of purchase. To find the nearest authorized recycle 

centre contact your local authority. Instructions for removing the battery can be found in the 

product user manual. The instructions should be followed carefully before attempting to remove 

the battery.

FOR INTEGRATED BATTERY
This product contains a Lithium ion/polymer battery that should only be removed by an authorized 

recycling centre. By recycling this product at your local authorized recycling centre or the place of 

purchase, the battery will be removed and recycled separately.

Additional guidelines for wireless devices

medical devices.

points, close to automatic doors, automatic fire alarms or other automatically controlled devices.

operation of pacemakers and other medical devices.

For models with embedded battery

 The product must be disposed of according to local environmental regulations. To replace the battery, return 

your product to your regional support office. For product service information, go to www.creative.com.

CAUTION
type.

For models with removable batteries

information.

and do not use it again. 

 Perchlorate material special handling may apply see www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

CAUTION:
type.

DO NOT INGEST BATTERY, CHEMICAL BURN HAZARD 
The remote control supplied with this product contains a coin/button cell battery. 

not close securely, stop using the product and keep it away from children. If you think batteries might have 

been swallowed or placed inside any part of the body, seek immediate medical attention.

For models with headphones output

Earphones
Do not listen to audio on your earbuds or headphones at high volume for prolonged periods of 

time as hearing loss may result. Do not listen to your audio device at high volume when driving, 

cycling or crossing the road, especially in heavy traffic or any other traffic condition where such 

use will hinder safe travel on the roads. We recommend that consumers be extremely cautious 

when using this device on the road. 

WARNING

Conformité Européenne
Ce produit est conforme à l'ensemble des directives en vigueur. Une copie de la 

DoC pour l'UE est disponible sur le site Web de Creative.

ATTENTION: 

MODIFICATION: 

Symbole WEEE (Waste Electrical and-Electronic Equipment, Déchets électriques et 
d'équipement électronique)

DIRECTIVE RELATIVE AUX PILES ET ACCUMULATEURS
POUR LES BATTERIES AMOVIBLES (Lithium-ion/polymère, piles bouton, piles 
cylindriques)

avant de tenter de retirer la batterie.

POUR LA BATTERIE INTÉGRÉE

Consignes supplémentaires pour les appareils sans fil

dispositifs à commande automatique.

informations sur la maintenance du produit, consultez le site www.creative.com.

ATTENTION

perchlorate. Reportez-vous au site www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

ATTENTION: 

NE PAS INGÉRER LA BATTERIE - RISQUE DE BRÛLURE CHIMIQUE  

 Casque

Conformità alle normative europee

ATTENZIONE: 
ai fini della conformità con i requisiti del marchio CE europeo, il dispositivo deve essere installato in un 

computer certificato CE conforme ai limiti di Classe B. Tutti i cavi usati per collegare il dispositivo devono 

danneggiare il prodotto stesso.

MODIFICHE:
eventuali modifiche o alterazioni non espressamente approvate da Creative Technology Limited o dalle sue 

Simbolo RAEE (Rifiuti Apparecchiature Elettriche ed Elettroniche)

Assicurandosi che questo prodotto sia smaltito correttamente, si contribuisce a proteggere 

acquistato il prodotto.

DIRETTIVA SULLE BATTERIE
PER I DISPOSITIVI CON BATTERIA RIMOVIBILE (ioni di litio/polimeri, celle a 
moneta/bottone, celle cilindriche)

spazzatura con ruote barrato indica che la batteria di questo prodotto non deve essere smaltita 

come i comuni rifiuti urbani al termine del suo ciclo di vita. Si deve invece provvedere a smaltirla 

utilizzando sistemi di raccolta e riciclaggio separati. Le batterie con contenuti elevati di metallo 

saranno contrassegnate da un simbolo di due lettere ad indicare la presenza di sostanze chimiche 

evitare rischi per la salute pubblica riciclando la batteria in un impianto di riciclaggio autorizzato o 

contattare le autorità locali. Le istruzioni per la rimozione della batteria sono riportate nel manuale 

d'uso del prodotto. Seguire attentamente le istruzioni prima di tentare di rimuovere la batteria.

PER I PRODOTTI CON BATTERIA INTEGRATA
Questo prodotto contiene una batteria agli ioni di litio/polimero che può essere rimossa esclusivamente 

autorizzato locale o il punto vendita, la batteria verrà rimossa e riciclata separatamente.

Indicazioni aggiuntive per dispositivi wireless

funzionamento di altri dispositivi elettronici e medici.

velivoli, stazioni di rifornimento, nelle vicinanze di porte automatiche, impianti antincendio automatici o altri 

dispositivi controllati automaticamente.

ostacolare il funzionamento di pacemaker e altri dispositivi medici.

Per i modelli con batteria integrata

ATTENZIONE: Pericolo di esplosione se si sostituisce la batteria con una di tipo non compatibile. 
Sostituire esclusivamente con una batteria dello stesso tipo o di tipo equivalente.

Per i modelli con batterie rimovibili

batterie, rivolgersi alle autorità locali competenti.

batteria e non riutilizzarla.

 Per lo smaltimento di perclorati potrebbero essere previste misure speciali. Si prega di consultare 
 www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate 

ATTENZIONE: 
esclusivamente con una batteria dello stesso tipo o di tipo equivalente.

NON INGERIRE LA BATTERIA, PERICOLO DI USTIONE CHIMICA
Il telecomando in dotazione con questo prodotto contiene una batteria con celle a

moneta/bottone. In caso di ingestione della batteria con celle a moneta/bottone. 

prodotto e tenerlo fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Se pensate che le batterie possano essere state ingerite o 

inserite in una qualsiasi parte del corpo, rivolgetevi immediatamente a un medico.

Per i modelli con uscita per cuffie

 Cuffie

audio ad alto volume alla guida, in bicicletta o mentre si attraversa la strada, soprattutto in condizioni 

di traffico intenso o in qualsiasi altra condizione di traffico che impedisca la percorrenza in sicurezza delle strade. 

Consigliamo ai consumatori di esercitare estrema cautela quando utilizzano questo dispositivo sulla strada.

Einhaltung der Europäischen Bestimmungen

ACHTUNG:

MODIFIZIERUNG:

WEEE- (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) Symbol

BATTERIEVERORDNUNG
FÜR ENTNEHMBARE BATTERIEN (Li-Ionen/Polymer, Knopfzellen, Zylinderzellen)

entnehmen.

FÜR EINGEBAUTE BATTERIEN

separat recycelt.

Zusätzliche Sicherheitshinweise für Wireless-Geräte

Für Modelle mit integrierter Batterie

VORSICHT: 
gleichwertigen Typ auswechseln.

Für Modelle mit entnehmbaren Batterien

Deformationen bemerken, entfernen Sie die Batterie, und verwenden Sie sie nicht mehr.

 Möglicherweise gelten spezielle Bestimmung für den Umgang mit perchlorathaltigen Materialien, 
nähere Informationen hierzu finden Sie unter www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate (in 
englischer Sprache)

VORSICHT: 
gleichwertigen Typ auswechseln.

BATTERIE NICHT SCHLUCKEN, GEFAHR CHEMISCHER VERBRENNUNGEN 

Für Modelle mit Kopfhörerausgang

 Ohrhörer

Homologación para Europa
Este producto cumple con todas las directivas aplicables; hay una copia del 

Documento de conformidad de la UE disponible en el sitio web de Creative

ATENCIÓN: 

este dispositivo deben estar protegidos, conectados a tierra y no tener más de 3 m de longitud. El 

a otros dispositivos o efectos no deseados al producto.

MODIFICACIÓN:
los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por Creative Technology Limited o una de sus 

Símbolo de residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE)

las autoridades locales, el servicio de recogida de basura o la tienda donde ha adquirido el producto.

DIRECTIVA PARA PILAS
PARA BATERÍAS EXTRAÍBLES (baterías de iones o polímeros de litio, pilas de 
botón, pilas cilíndricas)

PARA BATERÍA INTEGRADA

reciclado autorizado. Al reciclar este producto en su centro de reciclado autorizado local o en el lugar 

Instrucciones adicionales para dispositivos inalámbricos

hospitalarios, aviones, gasolineras, cerca de puertas automáticas, alarmas de incendio u otros dispositivos 

controlados automáticamente.

pueden afectar a su funcionamiento. 

Para modelos con batería integrada

servicio del producto, visite la página www.creative.com.

ATENCIÓN: 
por otra del mismo tipo o equivalente.

Para modelos con baterías extraíbles

uso, extraiga las pilas y no vuelva a utilizarlas.

 Puede ser necesario un procedimiento de manipulación especial del material con perclorato. 
Consulte la página web www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

PRECAUCIÓN:

NO INGERIR LA BATERÍA, PELIGRO DE QUEMADURAS QUÍMICAS

Para modelos con salida de cascos

 Auriculares

audio a gran volumen cuando conduzca, monte en bicicleta o cruce la calle, especialmente  

seguro en las carreteras. Se recomienda que los usuarios de este aparato tengan mucho cuidado cuando usen 

este dispositivo en la carretera.

Conformidade Europeia

do Doc. da UE no website da Creative.

ATENÇÃO: 
De modo a cumprir com os requisitos da marca CE Europeia, este dispsotivo deve ser instalado com 

MODIFICAÇÃO:

Limited ou por uma das suas afiliadas, pode anular a garantia do utilizador e os direitos inerentes à mesma.

Símbolo referente aos desperdícios provenientes de equipamentos eléctricos e 
electrónicos (WEEE -Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)

DIRECTIVA EM MATÉRIA DE PILHAS
PARA PILHA AMOVÍVEL (pilha de ião de lítio/polímero, pilha de células tipo 
botão/moeda, pilha de células cilíndrica)

cádmio,

seguidas cuidadosamente, antes de tentar remover a pilha.

QUANTO À BATERIA INTEGRADA

centro de reciclagem autorizado. Ao reciclar este produto no seu centro de reciclagem autorizado, 

ou local de compra, a bateria será removida e reciclada em separado.

Diretrizes adicionais para dispositivos sem fios

dispositivos controlados automaticamente.

Para modelos com bateria integrada

CUIDADO:
por um produto do mesmo tipo, ou equivalente.

Para modelos com pilhas amovíveis

 Material de perclorato: pode ser necessário manuseamento especial; consulte 
www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

CUIDADO:
por um produto do mesmo tipo, ou equivalente.

NÃO INGERIR A PILHA, RISCO DE QUEIMADURA QUÍMICA 

Para modelos com saída de auscultadores

 Auriculares

enquanto conduz, anda de bicicleta ou atravessa a estrada, sobretudo em alturas de muito tráfego ou de 

Europeisk överensstämmelse

VARNING!: 

denna produkt.

ÄNDRING:

Symbol för avfall från elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (WEEE)

BATTERIDIREKTIV
FÖR LÖSTAGBART BATTERI (li-jon/polymer, knapp/myntbatteri, cylinderformade 
batterier)

FÖR INBYGGT BATTERI

Övriga riktlinjer för trådlösa enheter

apparater.

enheter.

För modeller med inbyggt batteri

VARNING! 

För modeller med löstagbara batterier

 Särskilda regler kan gälla för hantering av perkloratmaterial, se 
www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

VARNING! 

SVÄLJ INTE BATTERI, RISK FÖR KEMISKA BRÄNNSKADOR 

För modeller med hörlursutgång

 Hörlurar

Europeisk samsvar

FORSIKTIG:

lengre enn 3 m I lengde. Bruk av ikke-sertifiserte datamaskiner eller inkorrekte kabler kan resultere i interferens 

ENDRINGER:

dets tilknyttede selskaper kan annullere brukerens garanti og garantirettigheter.

WEEE-symbolet (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)
Bruken av WEEE-symbolet indikerer at dette produktet ikke kan behandles som husholdningsavfall. 

BATTERIDIREKTIV
FOR UTTAKBART BATTERI (Li-ion/polymer, knapp-/myntcelle, sylindriske celler)

FOR INTEGRERT BATTERI

Ekstra retningslinjer for trådløse enheter

enheter.

ved automatiske dører, ved automatiske brannalarmer eller ved andre automatisk kontrollerte enheter.

og annet medisinsk utstyr. 

For modeller med integrert batteri

FORSIKTIG:
tilsvarende type.

For modeller med uttakbare batterier

resirkulering og avhending.

 Spesialhåndtering kan gjelde for perkloratmateriale. Se www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

FORSIKTIG:
tilsvarende type.

BATTERIET MÅ IKKE SVELGES, KJEMISK ETSEFARE

etseskader og føre til død. Oppbevar nye og brukte batterier borte fra barn. Dersom 

umiddelbart.

For modeller med hodetelefonutgang

 Øretelefoner
Lytt ikke til lyd med ørepropper eller hodetelefoner i lengre tid, siden det kan føre til hørselstap. 

Europese naleving

die beschikbaar is op de website van Creative

LET OP: 

of incorrecte kabels kan leiden tot interferentie van andere apparaten of ongewenste effecten op het product.

AANPASSING: 

Het symbool voor Afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (Waste Electrical and 
Electronic Equipment -WEEE)

gemeentehuis, uw afvaldienstverlener of de winkel waar u het product hebt gekocht.

RICHTLIJN VOOR BATTERIJEN
VOOR VERWIJDERBARE BATTERIJEN (Li-ion/polymeer, knoopcel, knoopbatterijen)

symbool van de doorgekruiste vuilnisbak een symbool met twee letters. 

gebruikershandleiding van het product. De instructies moeten zorgvuldig gelezen worden voordat de 

VOOR GEÏNTEGREERDE BATTERIJEN

Aanvullende richtlijnen voor draadloze apparaten

elektronische en medische apparatuur verstoren.

automatische brandalarminstallaties of andere automatisch aangestuurde apparaten.

Voor modellen met een vaste batterij

 Bezoek www.creative.com voor informatie over de productservice.

LET OP: 

Voor modellen met een verwijderbare batterij

lichaam, zoals uw ogen.

bevatten:

 Mogelijk is speciale verwerking van perchloraatmateriaal van toepassing, zie 
www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

LET OP: 

BATTERIJ NIET INSLIKKEN, RISICO OP CHEMISCHE BRANDWONDEN

Voor modellen met een koptelefoonuitgang

 Koptelefoon

aangezien dit kan leiden tot gehoor schade. Luister niet naar uw audio-apparaat op hoog volume  

AVISO

ADVERTENCIA

WAARSCHUWING

AVERTISSEMENT AVVERTENZA

WARNUNG

VARNING!
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EN.
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DE.
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PT.

SV.

NO.
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RU.

SK.
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Europæisk over ensstemmelse
Dette produkt overholder alle gældende direktiver, en kopi af 

EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen er tilgængelig på creatives websted

ADVARSEL: 
For at overholde de europæiske CE-krav, skal udstyret installeres med CE-godkendt computerudstyr, der 

overholder grænseværdierne for udstyr i klasse B. Alle kabler, som anvendes til at forbinde dette udstyr, skal 

være skærmede, have jordforbindelse og være maks. 3 m lange. Betjening med ikke-godkendte computere 

eller forkerte kabler kan forårsage interferens på andre enheder eller uønsket påvirkning af produktet.

ÆNDRINGER OG MODIFIKATIONER: 
Enhver ændring eller modifikation af denne enhed, som ikke udtrykkeligt er godkendt af Creative Technology 

Limited eller et af dennes datterselskaber, kan ophæve producentens garanti.

Symbol for affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (WEEE)
Brugen af WEEE symbolet angiver, at dette produkt ikke må behandles som husholdningsaffald. 

Ved at sikre at produktet bortskaffes korrekt, vil du hjælpe med til at beskytte miljøet. Du kan få 

udførlige oplysninger om genbrug af dette produkt ved at kontakte de lokale myndigheder, det 

lokale affaldsrenoveringsselskab eller butikken, hvor du købte produktet.

BATTERIDIREKTIV
FOR FLYTBART BATTERI (Li-ion/polymer, knapceller, cylindriske celler)
Dette produkt indeholder en eller flere af de ovenfor nævnte batterier. Symbolet med overstreget 

skraldespand på hjul indikerer at batteriet i dette produkt ikke må behandles som usorteret 

husholdningsaffald, når de ikke længere bruges. istedet bør tages ud til separat indsamling og 

genbrugsprogrammer. Batterier der indeholder tungmetal vil have et symbol på bogstaver for 

batteriet på en godkendt genbrugsplads eller på købsstedet. Kontakt se lokale myndigheder for at 

finde den nærmeste genbrugsplads. Vejledning i at fjerne batteriet kan findes i produktets 

brugervejledning. Vejledninger skal følges nøje inden batteriet søges fjernet.

FOR INDBYGGET BATTERI
Dette produkt indeholder et Litium-ion-/polymerbatteri, der kun bør fjernes af et autoriseret 

genbrugscenter. Ved at genbruge dette produkt på det lokale godkendte genbrugscenter eller på 

køksstedet, vil batteriet blive fjernet og genbrugt separat.

Yderligere retningslinjer for trådløse-enheder

døre, automatiske brandalarmer eller andre automatisk styrede enheder.

forringe funktionen af pacemakere og andre medicinske enheder.

For modeller med indbygget batteri

produktet tilbage til det lokale servicecenter. Du finder oplysninger om produktservice på adressen 

www.creative.com.

FORSIGTIG! Der er risiko for eksplosion, hvis batteriet udskiftes med forkerte typer. Udskift kun med den 

samme eller tilsvarende type.

For modeller med batterier, der kan fjernes

genbrug og bortskaffelse.

under opladning eller brug.

 Særlig håndtering af perchloratmateriale kan være gældende. Se 
www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

FORSIGTIG: Der er fare for eksplosion, hvis batteriet erstattes med en forkert type. Udskift kun med den 

samme eller tilsvarende type.

INDTAG IKKE BATTERI, FARE FOR KEMISK FORBRÆNDING 

batterirummet ikke kan lukkes sikkert, skal du stoppe med at anvende produktet og holde børn væk fra 

straks søges lægehjælp.

For modeller med hovedtelefonudgang

 Øretelefoner
Du skal ikke bruge øre- eller hovedtelefoner med høj lydstyrke i længere perioder, da dette kan 

medføre nedsat hørelse. Brug ikke lydenheden med høj lydstyrke, når du kører, cykler eller går 

over vejen, specielt ved meget trafik eller andre trafiksituationer, hvor denne brug forhindrer sikker 

færdsel på vejene. Vi anbefaler, at forbrugerne er meget forsigtige, når de bruger denne enhed i 

trafikken.

Eurooppalainen yhdenmukaisuus
Tämä tuote noudattaa kaikkia siihen sovellettavia direktiivejä. Kopio 

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta on saatavana Creativen sivuilta

VAROITUS: 
Jotta tämä laite noudattaisi Euroopan CE-vaatimuksia, tämä laite on asennettava CE-sertifioituun 

tietokoneeseen, joka noudattaa luokan B rajoituksia. Kaikki tämän laitteen liittämiseen käytetyt kaapelit tulee 

suojata ja maadoittaa eivätkä ne saa olla 3 m pidempiä. Luokan rajoituksia noudattamattoman tietokoneen tai 

vääränlaisten kaapeleiden käyttäminen voi aiheuttaa häiriöitä muihin laitteisiin tai haitata itse laitteen toimintaa.

MUOKKAUKSET: 

hyväksyneet, voivat mitätöidä tuotteelle annetun takuun.

WEEE-merkintä (sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromu)
WEEE-symbolin käyttö ilmaisee, että tätä tuotetta ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen seassa. 

tuotteen.

PARISTO-JA AKKUDIREKTIIVI
IRROTETTAVAT PARISTOT (li-ion/polymeeriakut, nappiparistot, normaalit paristot)
Tässä tuotteessa on yksi tai useampia yllä mainituista irrotettavista paristoista/akuista. Yli 

rastitettua roskalaatikkoa kuvaava symboli tarkoittaa, että tuotteen akkua/paristoa ei pidä hävittää 

lajittelemattoman kunnallisjätteen mukana sen käyttöiän lopussa. Sen sijaan se pitää viedä 

erilliseen keräys- ja kierrätyspisteeseen. Akuissa/paristoissa, joissa on raskasmetalleja, on 

roskalaatikkosymbolin alla kaksikirjaiminen symboli, joka ilmaisee sen sisältämän kemikaalin. "Cd" 

terveysvaaroja väestölle viemällä akun tai paristot valtuutettuun kierrätyspisteeseen tai laitteen 

ostopaikkaan. Löydät lähimmän valtuutetun kierrätyskeskuksen ottamalla yhteyden paikallisiin 

viranomaisiin. Ohjeet akun tai paristojen poistamiseen löytyvät tuotteen käyttöoppaasta. Lue 

ohjeet tarkasti ennen kuin yrität irrottaa akun tai paristot.

SISÄINEN AKKU
Tämä tuote sisältää Litiumioni/polymeeriakun, jonka saa poistaa vain valtuutettu kierrätyskeskus. 

Kun kierrätät tämän tuotteen viemällä sen paikalliseen valtuutettuun kierrätyskeskukseen tai sen 

ostopaikkaan, akku poistetaan ja kierrätetään erikseen.

Langattomiin laitteisiin liittyviä lisäohjeita

toimintaa.

huoltoasemilla tai automaattisten ovien, automaattisten palohälyttimien tai muiden automaattisesti toimivien 

laitteiden lähellä.

voivat häiritä sydämentahdistimien ja muiden lääkintälaitteiden toimintaa. 

Mallit, joissa on sisäinen akku

 Akku on hävitettävä paikallisten ympäristövaatimusten mukaisesti. Toimita laite lähimmälle jälleenmyyjälle 

akun vaihtamista varten. Lisätietoja tuotteen huoltamisesta on osoitteessa www.creative.com.

VAROITUS: 
tyypillä.

Mallit, joissa on vaihdettavat paristot

paikallisilta neuvojilta.

muodonmuutoksia, poista akku äläkä käytä sitä enää.

 Perkloraattimateriaali saattaa vaatia erikoiskäsittelyä, katso www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/per-
chlorate.

VAROITUS: 
tyypillä.

ÄLÄ NIELE PARISTOA, KEMIALLISEN PALOVAMMAN VAARA  
Tämän tuotteen mukana toimitettu kaukosäädin sisältää nappipariston. Jos nappiparisto  

niellään, se saattaa aiheuttaa vakavia sisäisiä palovammoja jo kahdessa tunnissa ja  

saattaa johtaa kuolemaan. Säilytä uusia ja käytettyjä paristoja poissa lasten ulottuvilta. 

Jos paristokotelo ei sulkeudu tiukasti, poista laite käytöstä ja pidä se lasten ulottumattomissa. Jos epäilet, että 

paristoja on nielaistu tai työnnetty johonkin ruumiin aukkoon, hakeudu heti hoitoon.

Mallit, joissa on kuulokeliitäntä

 Korvakuulokkeet

äänenvoimakkuudella ajaessasi, pyöräillessäsi tai ylittäessäsi katua, erityisesti, jos liikenne on 

vilkasta tai liikenneolosuhteet muuten ovat sellaiset, että kuuntelu liikenteessä vaarantaisi 

turvallisuutesi. Suosittelemme äärimmäistä varovaisuutta laitteen käytössä liikenteessä.

ÚPRAVY: 

naleznete na webu www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

UWAGA: 

Symbol odpadów pochodzåcych ze sprzëtu elektrycznego i elektronicznego (WEEE - ang. 
Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)

elektronicznych i medycznych.

automatycznie.

Dotyczy modeli z wbudowanym akumulatorem

produktu podano na stronie www.creative.com.

UWAGA: 

Dotyczy modeli z wymiennymi bateriami

specjalnych procedur, zob. www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate
UWAGA: 

FIGYELEM!: ATSARGIAI:

MODIFIKAVIMAS:

VAROVANIE: 

Avrupa Uyumu

D

D

verebilir.

ADVARSEL!
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Modeliams su integruotu akumuliatoriumi
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VAROVANIE: 
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VAROITUS
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Additional Safety and Regulatory information for 
Creative

The following sections contain notices for various countries: 

CAUTION: This product is intended for use with FCC/CE certified computer equipment. Please 
check the equipment operating/installation manual and/or with the equipment manufacturer to 
verify/confirm if your equipment is suitable prior to the installation or use of the product. 

Federal Communication Commission (FCC) Interference Statement  

FCC Part 15: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B 
digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protec-tion against harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: 

is connected.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: 

1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and
2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause

undesired  operation.

CAUTION: To comply with the limits of the Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC 
Rules, this device must be installed with computer equipment certified to comply with Class B limits.
All cables used to connect to the computer and peripherals must be shielded and grounded. 
Operation with non-certified computers or non-shielded cables may result in interference to 
radio or television reception.  

Regulatory Information



MODIFICATION: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the grantee of this 
device could void the user’s authority to operate the device.

Federal Communication Commission (FCC) Radiation Exposure Statement
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any 
other antenna or transmitter. 

Notice for Canada
This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) this device may not cause interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation of the device.
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio 
exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : 
(1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et 
(2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage  radioélectrique subi, même si le 
brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

MODIFICATION: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the grantee of this device could void 
the user’s authority to operate the device. Toute modification non approuvée explicitement par le fournisseur 
de licence de l’appareil peut entraîner l’annulation du droit de l’utilisateur à utiliser l’appareil.      



DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
According to the FCC96 208 and ET95-19

Manufacturer/Importer’s Name: Creative Labs, Inc.

Manufacturer/Importer’s Address: 1901 McCarthy Boulevard

Milpitas, CA.   95035

 Tel: (408)428-6600 

declares under its sole responsibility that the product

Trade Name:  Creative

Model Numbers:  MF82

has been tested according to the FCC / CISPR22 requirement for Class B devices and found compliant with the 

following standards:

EMI/EMC: ANSI C63.4 & C63.10, FCC Part 15 Subpart B & C

Complies with Canadian ICES-003 Class B & RSS-247 standards

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. 

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including

Interference that may cause undesirable operation.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 

L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : 

(1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et 

(2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en 

compromettre le fonctionnement.

Supplementary Information:

Compliance Manager

Creative Labs, Inc.
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Vietnam RoHS Statement
This product is in compliance with Circular 30/2011/TTBCT of the Ministry of Trade of the Socialist Republic of Vietnam 

(“Circular”), it does not contain the following substances in concentration greater than the Maximum Limit value as specified 

in the Circular.

Substance          Maximum Limit (ppm) 1, 2

lead 1000

mercury 1000

cadmium 100

hexavalent chromium 1000

polybrominated biphenyls (PBB) 1000

polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDE) 1000

1    Maximum Limit does not apply to applications exempted from the Circular.
2    Maximum Limit refers to concentration by weight in homogeneous materials.

充電式電池リサイクルについてのご注意

クリエイティブの一部製品にはリチウムイオン充電池が使用されています。

リチウムイオン充電池はリサイクル可能な資源です。

• クリエイティブ製品に内蔵されている充電池をリサイクルするには、充電池の取り外しはお客様ご自身では行わないで下さい。リサイクルの
方法などのお問い合わせは、クリエイティブメディア株式会社のカスタマーサービスセンター http://jp.creative.com/support/
contact/（日本語のみ）にご相談下さい。

• 取り外しが可能なクリエイティブ製品の充電池をリサイクルするには ‒

安全の為、電力を完全に使い切ってから充電池を取り外して下さい。

•安全の為、充電池の金属端子部分にはセロハンテープなどの絶縁テープを貼って下さい。
•安全策を講じた使用済み充電池は、充電式電池のリサイクル協力店へお持ち下さい。

充電式電池の回収/リサイクルおよびリサイクル協力店については、中間責任法人JBRCのホームページ http://www.jbrc.com/ を 参照し
て下さい。

Ukraine RoHS Statement



内蔵バッテリー
内蔵バッテリーを取り外さないでください。
本製品は、各地の環境規制に準じて処分する必要があります。バッテリーを交換する場合は、お住まいの地域のサポート 
営業所に製品をお送りください。 製品サービス情報については、www.creative.comをご覧ください。
直射日光や火等の過度の熱にさらさないでください。
注意: バッテリーが不適切な種類と交換されると、爆発する危険があります。交換は種類が同じまたは同等の電池のみを使用
してください。

(Bluetoothデバイス用の追加ガイドライン)
Bluetoothデバイスの短波無線周波数信号は、他の電子機器や医療機器の動作に悪影響を及ぼすことがあります。
使用を禁止されている場所ではデバイスの電源をお切りください。医療施設、飛行機、燃料補給地点、自動ドア付近、自動
火災報知機付近、その他の自動制御機器の近くでこのデバイスを使用しないでください。
このデバイスはペースメーカーや他の医療機器から20cm以上離してください。電波により、ペースメーカーやその他の医 
療機器の動作に悪影響を及ぼすことがあります。
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Baterai Tersemat
 Jangan coba-coba melepas baterai yang tersemat.
Produk ini harus dibuang sesuai dengan peraturan lingkungan setempat. Untuk mengganti baterai, kembalikan produk Anda
ke kantor dukungan di wilayah Anda. Untuk informasi layanan produk, kunjungi www.creative.com.

 Jangan sampai produk terkena panas yang berlebih seperti sinar matahari atau sejenisnya.
PERHATIAN: Berisiko meledak jika baterai diganti dengan tipe yang salah. Gantikan hanya dengan jenis yang sama atau 
yang setaraf.
(Panduan tambahan untuk perangkat Bluetooth)

Sinyal frekuensi radio gelombang pendek dari perangkat Bluetooth dapat mengganggu fungsi perangkat elektronik dan 
medis lain.
Matikan perangkat jika dilarang menggunakannya. Jangan gunakan perangkat di fasilitas medis, pesawat, pom bensin, 
dekat dengan pintu otomatis, alarm kebakaran otomatis, atau perangkat lainnya yang dikendalikan secara otomatis.
Jauhkan perangkat ini setidaknya 20 cm dari alat pacu jantung dan perangkat medis lain. Gelombang radio dapat
mengganggu fungsi alat pacu jantung dan perangkat medis lainnya.

BI     Instruksi Keselamatan
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